

No. 16-1348

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MICHAEL NELSON CURRIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General of Virginia

TREVOR S. COX  
Acting Solicitor General

VIRGINIA B. THEISEN  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
Acting Deputy  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7773  
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

January 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Petitioner’s pre-trial consent to have a criminal charge severed solely for his benefit waives his right to argue that an acquittal obtained during the initial trial on the non-severed charges bars the later trial on the severed charge.....	22
A. Issue preclusion has limited application in the criminal context.....	22
B. Criminal defendants can waive their double-jeopardy right against successive prosecutions by taking certain actions before and during trial, and they should be able to waive the right to issue preclusion in the same manner ....	27
1. Issue preclusion is one aspect of the right against successive trials, which is waived when the defendant takes an action, unrelated to culpability and prior to an acquittal, that results in the need for a second prosecution.....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Even if issue preclusion is to be analyzed separately from the right against successive trials, Petitioner’s consent to severance waived his right to argue the issue-preclusive effect of the acquittals at the second trial .....	34
3. Defendants like Petitioner have a meaningful choice in deciding whether to sever charges or to have all charges tried together .....	39
II. The judgment of the Supreme Court of Virginia should be affirmed because Petitioner cannot establish that the jury necessarily determined an issue of ultimate fact in his favor.....	43
A. Issue preclusion does not prevent the government from introducing evidence of basic facts litigated in a previous trial .....	45
B. Petitioner cannot carry his burden of showing that the jury at the burglary trial necessarily decided that he never possessed the firearms .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	3, 15, 23
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. Commonwealth</i> , 740 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2013) .....	43
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	1
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973) .....	41
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990) .....	45, 46, 50
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	19, 20
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	36
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) .....	38, 39
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) .....	3, 17, 32, 33, 40, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) .....	27
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) .....	40
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	40
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) .....	34, 35
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	36, 37
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000) .....	41
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	42
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930) .....	37
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) .....	1, 27
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) .....	15, 16, 31
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	2, 50
<i>Segurola v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 106 (1927) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	40
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) .....	41, 43
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Eng'g P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) .....	44
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Bascaro</i> , 742 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	35
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 707 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976) .....	31, 40
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 818 F.2d 1020 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....	27, 36
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	44
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	27
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	14, 25, 44, 45, 47
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2(A) (2017) .....	42
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	41
Va. S. Ct. R. 2:607(a) .....	41
Va. S. Ct. R. 2:609(a) .....	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	19
3 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> (6th ed. 1680) .....	19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982) .....	26
18 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4426 (3d ed. Sept. 2017 update).....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Agreed Mot. to Continue Felon in Possession of Firearm Jury Trial, <i>Commonwealth v. Currier</i> , No. 12000-613-00 (Albemarle Cir. Ct. Sept. 19, 2013).....	8
Oral Arg., <i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , No. 160102 (Nov. 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/opMKFk">https://goo.gl/opMKFk</a> .....	7
Order, <i>Commonwealth v. Currier</i> , No. 12000-613-00 (Albemarle Cir. Ct. Sept. 25, 2013).....	8
